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and prosecution of crime including crime against Senior citizens lies with the State/UT

Administrations.
Increase in amount of money under MPLADS

1246. SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA: Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to increase the amount of money under Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme (MPLADS) funds;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, the rationale therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI VIJAY GOEL): (a) to (c) No, Sir.

The issue of enhancement of annual allocation of MPLADS fund was referred to Ministry of Finance which has conveyed that it is not possible to find fiscal space for such huge liability on the exchequer in a fiscally constrained environment where scarce resources are to be allocated among competing demand of various flagship programmes catering to socio-cconomic / infrastructural as well as special needs.

Evaluation of on-going projects

1247. SHRI AJAY SANCHETI: Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(@ whether Government has made any evaluation of the on-going major core

sector projects;
(b) if so, the details thercof; and
(¢) the details of the steps taken for timely completion of these projects?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI VIJAY GOEL): (a) and (b) Government in the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation monitors on-going Central Sector Infrastructure Projects costing ¥ 150 crore and above on time and cost overruns, on the basis of information provided by the project implementing agencies. As per information available with On-line Computerized Monitoring System (OCMS), no evaluation of the on-going major core sector projects has been made.


Written Answers to [28 December, 2017] Unstarred Questions 275

(¢) The major steps undertaken to ensure completion of Central Sector Infrastructure Projects without time and cost overruns include: rigorous project appraisal;
OCMS for better monitoring; setting up of Revised Cost Committees in the Ministries for fixation of responsibility for time and cost overruns; regular review of infrastructure projects by the concerned administrative Ministries; and setting up of Central Sector Projects Coordination Committees (CSPCCs) in the States under the Chief Secretaries for removal of bottlenecks and for facilitating the speedy implementation of major projects.

Distillation unit for tribal population in West Bengal

1248. SHRI RITABRATA BANERIJEE: Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that the State Government of West Bengal is setting up over twenty acres farm to produce vetiver, lemon grass and essential oils along with a distillation unit in Jhargram district of West Midnapore to help the tribal population there to gain financial independence;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(¢) whether the Central Government is ready to take up this idea and establish such model farms aimed at the development of the tribal people; and

(d) whether Government would give special financial assistance to the state of West Bengal in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI JASWANTSINH SUMANBHAI BHABHOR): (a) As per information received from the State Government of West Bengal, there is no such initiative.

(b) Does not arise in view of reply to part(a) above.

(c) and (d) The Ministry of Tribal Affairs has always been considering and will continue to consider proposals on merit and upon the recommendation of the State Government for the benefit of the tribal population.

Inclusion of fishermen community in ST category

1249. DR. K.VP. RAMACHANDRA RAO: Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any request has been received from Andhra Pradesh to include fishermen community in the ST category;

